2022 and 2021, the percentage rent incurred by FMC was not material to the financial statements.

The University, officials of the City of Fitchburg, and the Board of Trustees of the Civic Center believe
that their collective efforts will return the Civic Center to a vibrant place where the citizenries of the City
of Fitchburg and its surrounding cities and towns can enjoy athletic, educational and cultural activities.

Note 28 - Restatement

In fiscal year 2022, the University adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB")
Statement No. 87, Leases. There was no effect on the beginning net position as of July 1, 2020 since
the leased asset was equal to the lease liability.

Net Position June 30, 2020 121,827,378$
Adjustments:
Net Book Value Leased Asset 64,829,000
Lease Liability (64,829,000)

Restated Net Position June 30, 2020 121,827,378$

The following financial statement line items for fiscal year 2021 were affected by the adoption of the new
standard:

2021
(as previously

reported)
2021

(as restated) Effect of change
Statement of Net Position:

Right to use asset, net -$   $   61,655,290  $   61,655,290
Lease obligations -   (66,079,675)   (66,079,675)
Net investment in capital assets   129,112,613   124,688,228   (4,424,385)
Total net position   135,238,207   130,813,822   (4,424,385)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses
and Changes in Net Position:

Right of use asset revenue -$   $   (2,759,166) (2,759,166)$
Operations and maintenance of plant 11,791,306   11,325,627   (465,679)
Amortization -   3,173,710   3,173,710
Interest expense 1,307,130   5,782,650   4,475,520
Increase (decrease) in net position 13,410,829   8,986,444   4,424,385

Required Supplementary Information

Fitchburg State University
(a department of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Schedule of the University's Proportionate Share

of the Net Pension Liability and Schedule of University Contributions
Year Ended June 30, 2022

See Independent Auditor's Report on Page 2 and Notes to Required Supplementary Information.

96

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
University's proportion of the collective net
pension liability (asset) 0.0768% 0.1171% 0.0872% 0.0944% 0.0891% 0.0912% 0.0878% 0.0684%
University's proportionate share of the